

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Hindu American Foundation,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 Sunita Viswanath, Raju Rajagopal,)
 Rasheed Ahmed, John Prabhudoss, &)
 Audrey Truschke,)
)
 Defendants.)

CASE NUMBER 1:21-CV-01268-APM

DEFENDANTS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. HAF’s Allegations About the Jurisdictional Amount Lack a Good-Faith Basis.....	2
II. HAF Misconstrues the “Legal Certainty” Test, Relying on Inapposite Case Law.....	3
III. HAF Fails to Meet its Burden Through Unavailing Arguments About “the Evidence.”	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Bronner ex rel. Am. Stud. Ass’n v. Duggan</i> , 962 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	5, 6
<i>Apton v. Volkswagen Grp.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2017).....	10
<i>Burk v. Med. Sav. Ins. Co.</i> , 348 F.Supp.2d 1063 (D. Ariz. 2004)	10
<i>BYD Co. Ltd. v. All. for Am. Mfg.</i> , 554 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....	7
<i>BYD Co. v. All. for Am. Mfg.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-03458 (TNM), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76425 (D.D.C. Apr. 21, 2021)	6, 7, 9
<i>Compton v. Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 1, 14-15 (D.D.C. 2014).....	9
<i>Hartigh v. Latin</i> , 485 F.2d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	4, 5
<i>James v. Lusby</i> , 499 F.2d 488 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	4, 5
<i>Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Love v. Budai</i> , 665 F.2d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4, 5
<i>Mace v. Domash</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2008).....	4
<i>National Ass’n of Mental Health v. Califano</i> , 717 F.2d 1451 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5, 6
<i>Payne v. District of Columbia</i> , 559 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	4, 5
<i>Rosenboro v. Kim</i> , 994 F.2d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4, 5
<i>Surber v. Reliance Nat’l. Indem. Co.</i> , 110 F.Supp.2d 1227 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	10

Szymkowicz v. Frisch,
2020 WL 4432240 (D.D.C. July 31, 2020).....6, 7
